
ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Cape Coral for the 
East-west corridor now known as Veterans Parkway. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Requires BOCC approval to amend interlocal agreements. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides certain revenue sharing for Veterans Parkway and accelerates road 
Improvements in Cape Coral to include Burnt Store Road to the Lee County line. 

/ 2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 
COMMISSION DISTRICT # 2 A94 /l--d717- aDoa 

4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 
(SpWW 

CONSENT STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER 
X ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT 

APPEALS ADMIN. C. DIVISION 
CODE 

PUBLIC X OTHER BY: Scott M. Gilbertson 
WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

I. BACKGROUND: 
On March 22, 1995 Lee County BOCC approved the “East-West” Corridor Interlocal Agreement with the City of Cape Coral. 

The first amendment provided for the construction of Veterans Parkway from Surfside to Burnt Store Road, approved by the 
Lee County BOCC on May 22,200 1. 

CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 

APPROVED 

DEFERRED 



’ 

BLUE SHEET NO. 20021244 Continued: 

7. BACKGROUND (Continued): 
The second amendment adds the Cape Coral Toll Plaza Rehabilitation as an allowable project, amends the project lim its for 
expanding joint funds to include Burnt Store Road from SR 78 north to the Lee County line, commits the County to perform a 
corridor study fromBurnt Store Road at the north county line to Colonial Boulevard interchange with 1-75, commits the 
county to construct turn lane improvements at Ceitus Parkway and commits county to provide additional street lighting when 
warranted. 

The City of Cape Coral has approved the second amendment 



October 18, 2002 

Scott M. Gilbertson, P.E., Director 
Lee County Board of County Commissioners 
P.O. Box 398 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 

Re: Second Amendment to the Lee County of Cape Coral East-West Corridor Interlocal 
Agreement 

Dear Mr. Gilbertson: 

Please find enclosed the above referenced agreement executed by Mayor Arnold E. 
Kempe, City of Cape Coral. Please forward a copy of the fully executed agreement to 
my attention at The City of Cape Coral, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, Florida 3391.5 
0027. 

Should you have any questions please contact me at (239) 242-3219. 

Sincerely, 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Steven M. Neff, P.E. 
Transportation Manager 

Enclosures: Four Original Interlocal Agreements 

C: Charles G. Pavlos, Public Works Director 
Lynne Jennings, Records Specialist 

EGEEVE 

OCT 2 2 ?ooZ 

PnbkWor~ministration l City of Cape Coral l P.O. Box 150027 - Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 
(941) 574-0700 l Fax (941) 574.0732 l http://www,capecoral.net 

Co-County Seat Lee County Florida 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 
LEE COUNTY/CITY OF CAPE CORAL 

EAST-WEST CORRIDOR INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

This Amendment to the Lee County/City of Cape Coral East-West Corridor Interlocal Agreement dated 

March 22, 1995 and Amended and Restated Lee County/City of Cape Coral East-West Corridor Interlocal 

Agreement dated May 22, 2001, is made and entered into this _ day of ,2002, by and between 

LEE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” and the CITY 

OF CAPE CORAL, a Florida municipal corporation located within Lee County, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”, 

collectively, the “Parties” 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the powers and authority granted the Parties under the constitution of the 

State of Florida and by statute, each has planned, separately and in cooperation with the other, an integrated 

road network; and 

WHEREAS, in a cooperative effort between the Parties to accomplish shared transportation 

objectives, certain interrelated capital transportation facilities known as the “Midpoint Bridge (from DeLeon 

Street in the City of Fort Myers to the Del Prado Interchange in the City of Cape Coral, the “East-West 

Corridor” [now known as the “Veterans Memorial Parkway”]) from the Del Prado Interchange west to the 

County Line including Burnt Store Road from Pine Island Road north to the County Line and Colonial 

Boulevard from DeLeon Street to Solomon Boulevard in the City of Fort Myers) (collectively, the “PROJECT”) 

have been planned and are, or are being constructed; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and COUNTY entered into an tnterlocal Agreement regarding their respective 

duties and responsibilities for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the public’s interest of both the CITY and the COUNTY to amend the Interlocal 

Agreement dated March 22, 1995 and Amended and Restated Lee County/City of Cape Coral East-West 



Corridor Interlocal Agreement dated March 22, 2001, attached hereto as Exhibits “A” and “B” respectively. 

WHEREAS, the cooperative effort of the Parties has included successful participation in the litigation 

and related expense to establish the authority of the Parties to plan and construct the PROJECT, as reflected 

in Lee County and the City of Cape Coral I/. the Cify of Fort Myers, Case No. 88.598~CA; and, 

WHEREAS, the cooperative effort of the Parties has included shared expense of preliminary 

engineering and the preparation and approval through the public hearing process of the Environmental Impact 

Statements (E.I.S.) for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties seek to continue the cooperative effort through the financing, design, right-of- 

way, acquisition, and construction of the PROJECT in a manner that fairly accomplishes the Parties’ respective 

transportation goals and objectives; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties seek to utilize the “Toll Revenues” and “Net Surplus Toll Revenues” as herein 

defined, to equitably distribute same, so as to meet future CITY and COUNTY transportation needs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above promises and other good and valuable 

consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the CITY and COUNTY hereby 

agree to amend the Interlocal Agreement as follows: 

1. The Recitals as set forth above are incorporated into the terms of this Agreement as if set out 

herein at length. 

2. The Amended and Restated Agreement is hereby amended as follows, with underlined 

language being the amendment to previously adopted text and deleted language being shown by struck- 

through type. 

On each April 1, following the first September 30 subsequent to completion of the Midpoint Bridge, 

2 



the COUNTY shall remit to the CITY from monies available in the Surplus Account established by the 

Resolution, forty percent (40%) of the Net Surplus Toll Revenues as defined herein derived from operation of 

the Bridges during the preceding fiscal year (October 1 to September 30) prior to each payment date, along 

with an accounting for such payment. Such percentage may be reviewed and renegotiated by the Parties in 

good faith, each five (5) years following the execution of this Agreement. 

For purposes of this Agreement, “Net Surplus Toll Revenues” shall mean Gross Revenues of the 

Bridges less(i) Operating Expenses of the Bridges; (ii) the Bridges Debt Service Requirement; (iii) the Renewal 

and Replacement Costs of the Bridges pursuant to the Lee County Bond Covenants; (iv) any payments made 

by the COUNTY to reimburse the CITY for debt service pursuant to Section 3 hereof; (v) debt service 

payments made by the COUNTY with respect to its Capital and Transportation Facilities Refunding Revenue 

Bonds, Series 1993A; (vi) any debt service payments made by the COUNTY with respect to obligations it 

issues to pay for costs of the PROJECT other than the Bonds and the obligations of the COUNTY secured by 

a pledge of the COUNTY’s share of the gas tax levied by the COUNTY pursuant to Section 336.025(l), Florida 

Statutes, as described in the Interlocal Agreement between the Parties dated June 27, 1994 (Lee County 

Contract No. C-93-0835); (vii) any repayment of the Toll Facilities Revolving Trust Fund (TFRTF) loan by the 

State of Florida for Veteran’s Memorial Parkway between Santa Barbara and Surfside Boulevard; (viii) any 

repayments to the commercial paper debt incurred for the construction of Veteran’s Memorial Parkway 

between Santa Barbara Boulevard and Miracle Parkway; (ix) any project costs, including land acquisition, 

professional fees, permits and construction of Veteran’s Memorial Parkway between Santa Barbara Boulevard 

and Surfside; (x) construction costs, including any monies advanced by COUNTY for construction of “Veteran’s 

Memorial Parkway Extension”, from Surfside Boulevard to approximately 800 feet north of Pine Island Road, 

3 



including the intersection of Veteran’s and Pine Island Road and protect costs relatinq to Burnt Store Road 

from SR 78 (Pine Island Road) north to the County line; (xiJ State of Florida Infrastructure bank loans, or any 

other enhancement projects as mutually agreed to by both government entities; and (xii) any other debt service 

payments on any of the outstanding bonds as defined in subsection 9. above, if necessary; (xiii) and the Cape 

Coral Toll Plaza Rehabilitation, and (xiv) technoloqy relatinq to electronic toll collection for Cape Coral and 

Midpoint Toll Facilities. 

3 The County will undertake a corridor study for this roadway from Burnt Store Road at the north 

county line to Colonial Boulevard’s interchanqe with Interstate l-75. The County will also provide street liqhtinq 

at Veterans Parkway intersection with State Road 78. Additional street liqhtinq will be provided when 

warranted and consistent with the adopted County policy on street liqhtinq. Also, the County will construct turn 

lane improvements at Ceitus Parkway. 

$3. All of the remaining terms in the Interlocal Agreement dated March 22, 1995 and the 

Amended and Restated Agreement dated March 22, 2001, attached hereto, remain the same. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the execution hereby by their duly 

authorized officials on the date set forth above. 

ATTEST: CITY OF CAPEBRAL 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

ATTEST: 
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: 
Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY: 

Office of the County Attorney 


